

66325-9

66325-9

Case No. 66325-9

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SCOTT C. HOPPER,

Appellant/Plaintiff

vs.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY,

Respondent/Defendant

SNOHOMISH COUNTY'S RESPONSE BRIEF

MARK K. ROE

Snohomish County Prosecuting Attorney

Robert Tad Seder, WSBA #14521

Bree Urban, WSBA #33194

Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys

Robert J. Drewel Bldg., 8th Floor, M/S 504

3000 Rockefeller Avenue

Everett, Washington 98201-4046

(425)388-6330 Fax: (425)388-6333

tseder@snoco.org

burban@snoco.org

2011.11.13
11:11:13 AM
3

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Hopper’s Grading Permit Application.....	3
1. Hopper Submitted Grading Permit Application to PDS	3
2. PDS Requested a Critical Areas Study	4
3. Hopper Submitted Critical Area Study to PDS.....	4
4. PDS Denied Hopper’s Grading Permit Application	4
5. LUPA Appeal Period Expired	5
B. Hopper’s Administrative Appeal of Permit Fees.....	5
1. Hopper Appealed Permit Fees to PDS Director	5
2. Acting PDS Director Larry Adamson Failed to Timely Respond to Permit Fee Appeal	6
3. Barbara Mock Became Acting PDS Director	6
4. Hopper Appealed Permit Fees to Hearing Examiner.....	7
5. Acting PDS Director Mock Granted Hopper’s Administrative Appeal	7
6. Hopper Refused to Accept Permit Fee Refund.....	8
7. Hopper Attempted to Appeal Mock’s SCC 30.86.011 Decision to the Hearing Examiner.....	8
8. Hopper’s Counsel Refused to Accept Permit Fee Refund	9
9. Hearing Examiner Dismissed Hopper’s Permit Fee Appeal	9
10. Clay White Became Director of PDS	10

11.	PDS Director White Refunded Hopper’s Critical Area Study Review Fees.....	10
C.	Hopper’s Judicial Appeal of Permit Fees	11
1.	Hopper Appealed Permit Fees to Superior Court	11
2.	The County Moved to Dismiss Hopper’s Lawsuit	11
3.	Hopper Filed a Second Complaint and the Two Lawsuits Were Consolidated	12
4.	Hopper Sought to Conduct Significant, Substantive Discovery	12
5.	Discovery Regarding the Merits of Hopper’s Claims Was Stayed Pending the Resolution of the County’s Dispositive Motion.....	13
6.	Parties Stipulated to Dismissal of Hopper’s LUPA Claims	13
7.	County Filed Updated Motion to Dismiss	13
8.	Hopper Moved for Class Certification.....	14
9.	Hopper’s Response Correctly Noted that the County’s Motion to Dismiss Should Be Treated as a Motion for Summary Judgment.....	14
10.	County Replied to Hopper’s Response	14
11.	October 22, 2010, Hearing on the County’s Dispositive Motion.....	14
12.	Hopper Conducted Discovery Related to the County’s Dispositive Motion.....	15
13.	Supplemental Pleadings Filed.....	16
14.	Judge Rogers Granted Summary Judgment to the County.....	16
III.	ARGUMENT.....	16
A.	Standard of Review	16

B.	This Court Should Affirm Judge Rogers’s Decision Granting Summary Judgment to the County	17
1.	Judge Rogers Properly Granted the County’s Motion for Summary Judgment Because Hopper Lacked Standing to Bring His Case.....	18
2.	Judge Rogers Properly Granted the County’s Motion for Summary Judgment Because Hopper’s Claims Had Become Moot.	20
3.	No Exception to the Mootness Doctrine Applies to This Case.....	22
a.	Hopper’s Grading Permit Application is Not “Ongoing”	22
b.	Washington’s Exception for “Matters of Continuing and Substantial Public Interest” Does Not Apply	23
c.	The Federal Court Exception for Matters “Capable of Repetition, Yet Evading Review” Does Not Apply	27
C.	It Is Not True That No One Can Ever Challenge the Legality of the County’s Permit Fee System.	32
1.	There Is No Conspiracy to Deprive Citizens of Standing..	32
2.	A Taxpayer Derivative Suit Is Always Available To Challenge the Legality of Governmental Action.....	34
D.	There Is Nothing Improper or Illegal About SCC 30.86.011 or SCC 30.86.015(5)(a).....	36
1.	SCC 30.86.011 Does Not Conflict With RCW 82.02.020	36
2.	SCC 30.86.011 Does Not Violate Due Process	37
3.	SCC 30.86.011 Does Not Violate the Constitutional Prohibition Against Gifting Public Funds.	43

4. SCC 30.86.015(5)(a) is Legal and Reasonable..... 46

E. The Hearing Examiner Acted Properly..... 46

IV. CONCLUSION..... 48

V. STATUTORY COSTS AND ATTORNEYS' FEES 49

DECLARATION OF SERVICE 50

APPENDICES 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Washington Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Anderson v. O'Brien</u> 84 Wn.2d 64, 524 P.2d 390 (1974).....	44
<u>Brown v. City of Yakima</u> 116 Wn.2d 556, 807 P.2d 353 (1991).....	36
<u>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</u> 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997).....	17
<u>Calvary Bible Presb. Church of Seattle v. Board of Regents</u> 72 Wn.2d 912, 436 P.2d 189 (1967).....	35
<u>City of Bellevue v. Lee</u> 166 Wn.2d 581, 210 P.3d 1011 (2009).....	38, 40-42
<u>City of Marysville v. State</u> 101 Wn.2d 50, 676 P.2d 989 (1984).....	44
<u>City of Pasco v. Shaw</u> 161 Wn.2d 450, 166 P.3d 1157 (2007).....	38, 43
<u>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</u> 108 Wn.2d 697, 743 P.2d 793 (1987).....	44
<u>CLEAN v. State</u> 130 Wn.2d 782, 928 P.2d 1054 (1997).....	43, 44
<u>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</u> 140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000).....	
<u>Erection Co. v. Department of Labor and Industries of State of Wash.</u> 65 Wn. App. 467, 828 P.2d 657 (1992).....	19
<u>Franzen v. Board of Natural Resources</u> 66 Wn.2d 672, 404 P.2d 432 (1965).....	35

<u>Greater Harbor 2000 v. City of Seattle</u> 132 Wn.2d 267, 937 P.2d 1082 (1997).....	18
<u>Hart v. Department of Social and Health Services</u> 111 Wn.2d 445, 759 P.2d 1206 (1988).....	23, 24, 29
<u>Hudson v. City of Wenatchee</u> 94 Wn. App. 990, 974 P.2d 342 (1999).....	44
<u>In re Marriage of Horner</u> 151 Wn.2d 884, 93 P.3d 124 (2004).....	23, 27
<u>In re Marriage of Irwin</u> 64 Wn. App. 38, 822 P.2d 797 (1992).....	21
<u>King County v. Taxpayers of King County</u> 133 Wn.2d 584, 949 P.2d 1260 (1997).....	44
<u>Nguyen v. State, Department of Health Medical Quality Assurance Commission</u> 144 Wn.2d 516, 29 P.3d 689 (2001).....	37, 39
<u>Orwick v. City of Seattle</u> 103 Wn.2d 249, 692 P.2d 793 (1984).....	21, 23-26
<u>Owen v. Burlington Northern and Santa Fe R.R. Co.</u> 153 Wn.2d 780, 108 P.3d 1220 (2005).....	17
<u>Pentagram Corp. v. City of Seattle</u> 28 Wn. App. 219, 622 P.2d 892 (1981).....	21
<u>Rabon v. City of Seattle</u> 135 Wn.2d 278, 957 P.2d 621 (1998).....	36
<u>City of Redmond v. Moore</u> 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2004).....	41
<u>Robinson v. City of Seattle</u> 102 Wn. App. 795, 10 P.3d 452 (2000).....	35

<u>Rosling v. Seattle Bldg. and Const. Trades Council</u> 62 Wn.2d 905, 385 P.2d 29 (1963).....	20
<u>State ex rel. Boyles v. Whatcom County Superior Court</u> 103 Wn.2d 610, 694 P.2d 27 (1985).....	35
<u>State ex rel. Chapman v. Superior Court for Benton County</u> 15 Wn.2d 637, 131 P.2d 958 (1942).....	20
<u>State v. Link</u> 136 Wn. App. 685, 150 P.3d 610 (2007).....	18
<u>State v. Valencia</u> 169 Wn.2d 782, 791-93, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010).....	38, 43
<u>Stevens v. Brink’s Home Security, Inc.</u> 162 Wn.2d 42, 169 P.3d 473 (2007).....	17
<u>Tacoma v. O’Brien</u> 85 Wn.2d 266, 534 P.2d 114 (1975).....	35
<u>United States v. Town of North Bonneville</u> 94 Wn.2d 827, 621 P.2d 127 (1980).....	44
<u>Vallandigham v. Clover Park School Dist. No. 400</u> 154 Wn.2d 16, 109 P.3d 805 (2005).....	17
<u>Walker v. Monro</u> 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994).....	18
<u>Washington Education Ass’n v. Shelton School Dist. No. 309</u> 93 Wn.2d 783, 613 P.2d 769 (1980).....	19
<u>Washington Public Trust Advocates v. City of Spokane</u> 117 Wn. App. 178, 69 P.2d 351 (2003).....	35
<u>Westerman v. Cary</u> 125 Wn.2d 277, 892 P.2d 1067 (1994).....	23

Federal Cases:

Carver v. Lehman
558 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2009) 39, 40

Knudson v. City of Ellensburg
832 F.2d 1142 (9th Cir. 1987) 39

Mathews v. Eldridge
424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893 (1975)..... 39

Morrissey v. Brewer
408 U.S. 471, 92 S.Ct. 2593 (1972)..... 39

Murphy v. Hunt
455 U.S. 478, 102 S.Ct. 1181 (1982)..... 29

O’Shea v. Littleton
414 U.S. 488, 94 S.Ct. 669 (1974)..... 29

Super Tire Engineering Co. v. McCorkle
416 U.S. 115, 94 S.Ct. 347 (1974)..... 31, 32

Weinstein v. Bradford
423 U.S. 147, 96 S.Ct. 347 (1975)..... 27, 29, 30

Statutes:

RCW 4.84.010 49

RCW 4.84.080 49

RCW 36.32.120(7)..... 36

Chapter 36.70C RCW 5

RCW 36.70C.040..... 5

RCW 82.02.020 6, 7, 11, 36, 37, 43

Court Rules

CR 12(b)..... 14, 25

CR 30(b)(6)..... 12

CR 56	14
RAP 18.1.....	49

Snohomish County Code (SCC):

SCC 2.02.122.....	47
SCC 2.02.125(7)	47, 48
SCC 30.41A.300.....	28
SCC 30.52F.178(1)	28
Chapter 30.62A SCC	4
SCC 30.62A.310(3)	5
SCC 30.62A.320(2)	5
SCC 30.63B.280	28
SCC 30.71.060.....	9, 47, 48
SCC 30.86.011	5-10, 17, 19, 21, 33, 36-41, 43, 45, 48
SCC 30.86.015(5)(a).....	10, 36, 46

Other Citations:

20 Am. Jur. 2d Courts § 43 (2010)	19, 21
59 Am. Jur. 2d Parties § 34 (2010).....	18, 19
Black’s Law Dictionary (8 th ed. 2004).....	18
1A C.J.S. Actions § 74 (2010)	21
27 C.J.S. Dismissal and Nonsuit § 62 (2010)	19
67A C.J.S. Parties § 12 (2010).....	18
Wash. Const. art. VIII, § 5	44
Wash. Const. art. VIII, § 7	43
Wash. Const. art. XI, § 11.....	36
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	37
U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1	37, 39
